Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following
provisions:

☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Item 8.01. Other Events

On August 19, 2009, EnerSys issued a press release announcing that certain of its stockholders plan to sell 3,200,000 shares of its common stock to Goldman,
Sachs & Co. The press release is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1 and incorporated herein by reference. In connection with the sale by certain of its stockholders,
the Company is filing updated risk factors with respect to an investment in its common stock and additional information with respect to the selling stockholders.

Shares of
Common Stock

Beneficially Owned
Before Offering

Shares of
Common Stock

to be Sold in
the Offering

Shares of
Common Stock

Beneficially Owned
After Offering

   Number   Percent  Number   Number   Percent

Morgan Stanley Dean Witter Capital Partners IV, L.P.   5,190,119  10.80%  2,632,120  2,557,999  5.32%

MSDW IV 892 Investors, L.P.   442,237  0.92%  224,276  217,961  0.45%

Morgan Stanley Dean Witter Capital Investors IV, L.P.   141,843  0.30%  71,934  69,909  0.15%

First Plaza Group Trust   228,186  0.47%  115,722  112,464  0.23%

Performance Direct Investments I. L.P.   307,506  0.64%  155,948  151,558  0.32%

Risks Related to Our Common Stock

Our stock price may be volatile, and your investment in our common stock could decline in value.

The price of our common stock on the New York Stock Exchange constantly changes. In the 12 month period ended August 18, 2009, the price per share of our
common stock has ranged from $5.71 to $30.02 per share. We expect that the market price of our common stock will continue to fluctuate. Holders of our
common stock will be subject to the risk of volatility and depressed prices. Our common stock price can fluctuate as a result of a variety of factors, many of
which are beyond our control. In addition, the stock market in general has experienced extreme volatility that has often been unrelated to the operating